(A) the Contractor, except for de minimis and nonsystematic violations, has 

not violated the terms of: 

(i) IC §24-4.7 [Telephone Solicitation of Consumers]; 

(ii) IC §24-5-12 [Telephone Solicitations]; or 

(iii)IC §24-5-14 [Regulation of Automatic Dialing Machines]; 

in the previous three hundred sixty-five (365) days, even if IC §24-4.7 is 

preempted by federal law; and 

(B) the Contractor will not violate the terms of IC §24-4.7 for the duration of 

the Contract, even if IC §24-4.7 is preempted by federal law. 

(2) The Contractor and any principals of the Contractor certify that an affiliate or

[...]

principal of the Contractor and any agent acting on behalf of the Contractor or on behalf 

of an affiliate or principal of the Contractor, except for de minimis and nonsystematic 

violations, 

(A) has not violated the terms of IC §24-4.7 in the previous three hundred 

sixty-five (365) days, even if IC §24-4.7 is preempted by federal law; and 

(B) will not violate the terms of IC §24-4.7 for the duration of the Contract, 

even if IC §24-4.7 is preempted by federal law. 

11. Condition of Payment. 

All services provided by the Contractor under this Contract must be performed to IHCDA’s